

[3444]

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT
HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF JANUARY ✓
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX ✓**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TIRUMALA DEVI EADA ✓

IA.NO.4 OF 2025

IN

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 12488 OF 2025

Between:

1. V.T.Vijay Kumar, S/o Varri Tulasiram
2. Avatar Singh, S/o Sohan Singh
3. Nadungadi Praveen Kumar S/o. Late Damodaran
4. Akondi Venkat Rao @ Venkateshwara Rao S/o Venkata Satyanarayana Murthy

Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 4

AND

1. State of Telangana, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of
Telangana at Hyderabad

Respondent No.1

2. Miss.Gurucharan Talwar, D/o Late S.S.Talwar, Occ. Retd.Government
Employee. R/o H.No.22-5-329, Fateullah Baig Lane, Charminar East,
Hyderabad-500002.

Respondent No.2/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased it is therefore prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to extend the interim order, dated 23.09.2025 passed in CrI P No 12488 of 2025 and to pass such other order or orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the

circumstances of the case. pending disposal of CRLP No. 12488 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings against the Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 4 in Crime No. 263 of 2025 on the file of Bhongir Rural Police Station, Rachakonda Commissionerate, Yadadri-Bhuvanagiri District, pending disposal of CRLP No. 12488 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the Grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 23.09.2025 and 21.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.A. RAHEEM Advocate for the Petitioners, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR Advocate for the Respondent No. 1 and the Court made the following.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

At the request of learned counsel for the petitioner, post on 30.01.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till 30.01.2026.

P.C. SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Judicial First Class Magistrate at Bhongir

2. The Station House Officer, Bhongir Rural Police Station, Rachakonda
Commissionerate, Yadadri-Bhuvanagir District
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana,
Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to SRI M.A. RAHEEM Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

ETD, J

DATED: 09.01.2026

LIST THIS MATTER ON 30.01.2026

ORDER

**IA.NO.4 OF 2025
IN
CRLP.No.12488 of 2025**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

